

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANTHONY SHAFFER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-02119 (RMC)
)	
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, <i>et</i>)	
<i>al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SECOND MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: September 12, 2013.

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

SCOTT RISNER (MI Bar No. P70762)
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 514-2395
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: scott.risner@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendants

Table of Contents

Introduction.....1

Background.....2

Argument4

I. The Court Should Again Reject Plaintiff’s Demands for Access to Classified Information and a Secure Government Computer5

 A. Under *Stillman*, the Court Must Not Reach Plaintiff’s Ancillary Constitutional Claims Without First Considering the Government’s Motion and Affidavits.....6

 B. Even if Plaintiff’s Requests Were Not Premature, They Remain Without Merit.....8

II. The Court Should Grant the Government’s Motion for Summary Judgment11

 A. The “Evidence” Submitted By Plaintiff Does Not Overcome the Government’s Strong Showing on the Merits11

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Made the Extraordinary Showing Necessary to Warrant Discovery into the Government’s Classification Decisions14

 C. Plaintiff’s Claims of Bad Faith and Unclean Hands Are Misplaced, and Do Not Justify Discovery20

 D. The Court Should Not Appoint an “Expert” to Review the Government’s Classification Determinations.....24

Conclusion25

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d at 1130	12, 19
<i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>ASPCA v. Ringling Brothers and Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15
<i>Berntsen v. CIA</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009).....	7
<i>Boening v. CIA</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Brown v. Fogle</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Canning v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1037 (D.D.C. 1994).....	21
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	8
<i>Doe v. CIA</i> , 576 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Lexus of Serramonte</i> , Case No. C 05-0962, 2006 WL 2619367 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2006)	23
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....21

Horn v. Huddle,
647 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009), *vacated on other grounds*, 699 F. Supp. 2d
236 (2010).....7, 11

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....8

In re United States,
1 F.3d 1251 (Table), 1993 WL 262656 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 19, 1993)9

Judicial Watch v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000).....16

Kakeh v. United Planning Org.,
537 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008).....15

Lamont v. Dep’t of Justice,
475 F. Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....12

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....7

McGehee v. Casey,
718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....12, 15

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....20

Murphy v. FBI,
490 F. Supp. 1134 (D.D.C. 1980).....16

Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....9

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007).....16

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....16

Salisbury v. United States,
690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....16

SEC v. Cuban,
798 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Tex. 2011)23

SEC v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.,
502 F. Supp. 343 (D.D.C. 1980).....22

Shaffer v. Defense Intelligence Agency,
601 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2009).....9

Snepp v. United States,
444 U.S. 507 (1980).....16, 22

Stillman v. CIA,
319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

Stillman v. CIA,
517 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007)7

Stillman v. Dep’t of Defense,
209 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C.), *rev’d sub nom. Stillman v. CIA*, 319 F.3d 546
(D.C. Cir. 2003)8

United States v. Marchetti,
466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972)17

United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
300 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2004)22

United States v. Snepp,
456 F. Supp. 176 (E.D. Va. 1978)16

Weissman v. CIA,
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)21

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....19

Wright v. FBI,
Case No. 02-cv-915, 2006 WL 2587630 (D.D.C. July 31, 2006)17, 24
